hereinafter set forth, the right and privilege to 
construct, maintain and operate five (5) standard 
gauge railroad tracks over and across Western 
avenue, in the Third Ward, Borough of Rich• 
mood, the center line of the northerly four of 
said five tracks to be approximately one thousand 
five hundred and thirty (1,530) feet northerly 
from the center line of Washington avenue; said 
five tracks to connect the terminal yard of the 
Company, located on either side of Western ave 
Due. 

All as shown on a map entitled: 
"Map showing proposed tracks across West. 

ern Ave., Third Ward, Borough of Richmond,

[...]

The said tracks Company as herein provided, the security fund of Manhattan; and 	 riot which sum shall not be less than one 
and bridge or viaduct shall be constructed, main- bereinabove provided for shall be forfeited to 	Whereas, Sections 72, 73 and 74 of the Greater 	thousand six hundred dollars ($1,600). 

tained and operated at the expense of the Com- the City as liquidated damages for failure of the New York Charter, as amended by Chapters 629 	From October 21, 1915, to October 21. 1917, 

party, subject to the supervision, control and Company to perform this contract pursuant to and 630 of 'the Laws of 1905, and Chapter 467 	an annual sum which shall be equal to

[...]

who have jurisdiction over such matters under 	(g) No action or proceeding or right under the procedure of making such grants; and 	• 	 receipts, but which sum shall not be less 
the Charter of the City or under this contract. 	provisions of this subdivision shall affect any 	Whereas, In pursuance of such laws, this Board 	than two thousand four hundred dollars 

(:2,400). 

Tenth-Should the grade or lines of Western other legal rights, remedies or causes of action adopted a resolution on April 20, 1917, fixing the 	Front $2 October 21, 1917, to October 21, 1920, avenue be changed at any time during the term belonging to, the City.